
   CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 

  DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE 
REVISED AGENDA 

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2018 
3:00 P.M.  

ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

MEMBERS: Roger Wheelock (Chair) Wendy Kay 
Ally Dewji Graeme Verhulst 
Bev Windjack  Jill Singleton   
Robert Schindelka    

RESOURCE MEMBER:  Cst. Rae Robirtis [Non-Voting] 

COUNCIL LIAISON: Councillor Beth Burton-Krahn 
Councillor Tim Morrison 

STAFF LIAISON: Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 

SECRETARY:  Pearl Barnard 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. ELECTION OF CHAIR

III. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR

IV. LATE ITEMS

V. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

VI. ADOPTION OF MINUTES – December 13, 2017

VII. STAFF REPORT

1) OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN AMENDMENT and REZONING APPLICATION
833 Dunsmuir Road
[PID 005-388-899  Lot 3, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 9759]
and 835 Dunsmuir Road
[PID 005-388-881  Lot 2, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 9759]

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION:

The applicant is requesting a change in Official Community Plan Land Use Designation
and Zoning from the current designation of “Multi-Unit, Low-Rise Residential” to “Multi-
Unit, High-Rise Residential” and a change in zoning from the current mix of RD-3 [Two
Family/ Single Family Residential] zone and RM-4 [Multiple Family Residential] to a
Comprehensive Development District zone [CD]. This change is required to accommodate
the proposed 5 storey, 34 unit, multiple family residential building including a 35 space
parking garage.

This site is located within Development Permit Area No. 1 – Multi-Unit Residential. Should
the rezoning application be approved, the applicant would need to obtain a Development
Permit respecting the character of the development, including landscaping, and the siting,
form, exterior design and finish of the proposed 5 storey, 34 unit, multiple family
residential building which would be considered by both the DRC and Council in the future.
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Staff request the Design Review Committee review this proposal with regards to the 
proposed siting, height, mass, density, lot coverage, usable open space and 
parking and provide comments for staff and the applicant to consider as well as a 
recommendation to Council. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Esquimalt Design Review Committee [DRC] recommends that the application for 
Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning, authorizing a 18 metre [5 storeys], 34 
unit, multiple family residential building sited in accordance with the BCLS Site Plan 
provided by J.E. Anderson and Associates Surveyors-Engineers, stamped “Received 
January 18, 2018, and incorporating height and massing consistent with the architectural 
plans provided by Praxis Architects Inc., stamped “Received February 7, 2018”, detailing 
the development proposed to be located at PID 005-388-899  Lot 3, Section 11, Esquimalt 
District, Plan 9759 [833 Dunsmuir Road] and PID 005-388-881 Lot 2, Section 11, 
Esquimalt District, Plan 9759 [835 Dunsmuir Road] be forwarded to Council with a 
recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application 
including reasons for the chosen recommendation. 

2) OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN AMENDMENT and REZONING APPLICATION
838 Admirals Road
[PID 005-074-011  Lot 17, Block 7, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 2546 Except
Plan 86845]
and 842 Admirals Road
[PID 006-324-118  Lot 16, Block 7, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 2546]

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION:

The applicant is requesting a change in Official Community Plan Land Use Designation
and Zoning from the current designation of “Townhouse Residential” to “Multi-Unit, Low-
Rise Residential” and a change in zoning from the current mix of CD-75 [Comprehensive
Development District] zone and RD-3 [Two Family/ Single Family Residential] to a
Comprehensive Development District zone [CD]. This change is required to accommodate
the proposed 4 storey, 30 unit, multiple family residential building including a 28 space
parking garage.

This site is located within Development Permit Area No. 1 – Multi-Unit Residential. Should
the rezoning application be approved, the applicant would need to obtain a Development
Permit respecting the character of the development, including landscaping, and the siting,
form, exterior design and finish of the proposed 4 storey, 30 unit, multiple family
residential building which would be considered by both the DRC and Council in the future.

Staff request the Design Review Committee review this proposal with regard to the
proposed siting, height, mass, density, lot coverage, usable open space and
parking and provide comments for staff and the applicant to consider as well as a
recommendation to Council.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Esquimalt Design Review Committee [DRC] recommends that the application for
Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning, authorizing a 15.4 metre [4 storeys],
30 unit, multiple family residential building sited in accordance with the BCLS Site Plan
provided by J.E. Anderson and Associates Surveyors-Engineers, stamped “Received
January 18, 2018, and incorporating height and massing consistent with the architectural
plans provided by Praxis Architects Inc., stamped “Received February 8, 2018”, detailing
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the development proposed to be located at PID 005-074-011  Lot 17, Block 7, Section 10, 
Esquimalt District, Plan 2546 Except Plan 86845 [838 Admirals Road] and PID 006-324-
118 Lot 16, Block 7, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 2546 [842 Admirals Road] be 
forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the application including reasons for the chosen 
recommendation. 

3) DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION
“REVIEW OF DESIGN REVISIONS FOR THE CORE AREA WASTEWATER
TREATMENT PLANT AT MCLOUGHLIN POINT”
337 Victoria View Road
Lot 1; Section 11; Plan EPP36468

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION:

The purpose of this application is to review the proposed amendments to DP000077 to
ensure that the proposed changes will enhance the existing approved development.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Esquimalt Design Review Committee recommends that the application to amend
development permit DP000077 for the Core Area Waste Water Treatment Plant be
forwarded to Council with a recommendation to approve, approve with conditions, or
deny the application including reasons for the chosen recommendation.

4) DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION
“PROPOSED MACAULAY POINT PUMP STATION”
330 View Point Road
Lot A; Section 11 Victoria Harbour Esquimalt District
Plan EPP70531

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION:

The application is for a sewage pump station at Macaulay Point.  The proposed pump
station would replace the facility that currently exists on the site.  The new pump station
would pump the sewage that is currently pumped into the ocean from the site to the new
waste water treatment plant at Mcloughlin Point

RECOMMENDATION:

The Esquimalt Design Review Committee recommends that the application for a
development permit for the Macaulay Point Pump Station be forwarded to Council with a
recommendation to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application
including reasons for the chosen recommendation

VIII. STAFF LIAISON STATUS REPORT

IX. NEW BUSINESS

X. NEXT REGULAR MEETING
March 14, 2018

XI. ADJOURNMENT



  CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 

 ADVISORY DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 MEETING MINUTES 

HELD  
DECEMBER 13, 2017 

ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Roger Wheelock (Chair) Ally Dewji (Vice Chair) 
Graeme Verhulst  Jill Singleton 
Bev Windjack Wendy Kay 

REGRETS:  Robert Schindelka  
Cst. Franco Bruschetta (non-voting) 

STAFF LIAISON: Karen Hay, Planner  

SECRETARY: Pearl Barnard 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

The Chair called the meeting to order at 3:05 p.m. 

II. LATE ITEM

No late items

III. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

Moved by Jill Singleton and seconded by Bev Windjack that the agenda be adopted as
amended.  The Motion Carried Unanimously.

IV. ADOPTION OF MINUTES – October 17, 2017

Moved by Jill Singleton, seconded by Bev Windjack that the minutes of November 8, 2017 be
adopted as distributed.  The Motion Carried Unanimously

V. STAFF REPORT

REZONING APPLICATION
669 Constance Avenue
[PID 004-574-451  Lot 1, Suburban Lots 43 and 44, Esquimalt District, Plan 13563]
658 Admirals Road
[PID 023-768-410  Lot A of Suburban Lots 43 and 44,Esquimalt District, Plan VIP65333]
662 Admirals Road
[PID 017-827-540  Lot 1, Suburban Lot 43, Esquimalt District, Plan VIP54521]

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION:

The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from the current mix of Medium Density Multiple
Family Residential [RM-4] and Low Density Townhouse Multiple Family Residential [RM-1]
zones to a Comprehensive Development District zone [CD]. This change is required to
accommodate the proposed 12 storey, 83 unit, multiple family, prefabricated, residential
building.

Oliver Lang, Architect LWPAC, Troy Grant and Casey O’Byrne, Standing Stone Developments
and Jim Partlow, Lombard North Group Inc. presented the application.
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Oliver Lang thanked the Committee Members for their great comments made at the Design 
Review Committee meeting held on November 8, 2017.  Mr. Lang then gave a PowerPoint 
presentation detailing the site plan and an overview of the building design, elevations and 
materials for the project.  Mr. Lang explained that the proposal would provide 83 market 
affordable homes and the building would be Passive House Certified.   

Jim Partlow gave an overview of the landscape features for the project. 

Committee Members comments and questions:  (Response in italics)  
 The changes that were made since the last meeting are great and have improved the

project significantly.  However, the project is still a tall, large mass building with minimal
setbacks.

 The smart building technology and green building initiatives are really great.
 Members expressed concerns that the design does not comply with the Official

Community Plan policy that buildings with shallow setbacks must step down to no more
than three storeys at street level in order to provide an appropriate human scale along
the sidewalk.

 Members raised concerns about the fit of the development for the current community.
The proposal is not responding to the character of the existing neighbourhood.

 Concerns were raised regarding the building wall on Admirals Road. The building turns
its back on the community.  A member suggested the building be reoriented to face the
other way to embrace the community.   If the building was reoriented it would change the
height profile by having the highest component at the low end of the slope and the
shorter component at the high end of the slope.

 A member stated that the design is appropriate as the building was designed as a
gateway element and it does exactly that.

 A member asked for clarification on the future ownership.  Mr. O’Byrne advised it would
be strata titled.

 A concern was raised about the future strata maintenance costs.  At what point would the
residence no longer be affordable based on these costs?

 The building seems adult oriented and the courtyard isn’t age friendly; there is nothing for
small children.

 A member expressed concerns about the size of the parking spaces, they are either
small or medium and don’t appear to be disability friendly.   Mr. Lang clarified that there
will be disability parking; as it is required, in addition to a mix of small and large parking
spaces.

 A member asked about the community amenities for the site and commented that if it is a
community amenity space, then it has to be for all the community and not just the people
living there.  Mr. Lang advised that the spaces will be designed so that a future strata
could empower itself to create its own community.

 There are no community benefits that you would find in other tower type buildings such
as washrooms or a coffee shop.  Mr. Lang advised that there would be washrooms,
meeting rooms and multi purpose spaces for various activities.  A coffee shop would be
great; however the zoning bylaw doesn’t allow for any commercial activity on the subject
property.

 A member commented that ‘market affordability’ is an oxymoron, as there is no such
thing as market affordable housing; rather, this is market housing for Esquimalt.  The
member then stated that the City of Victoria is not allowing proponents to use the word
affordable unless they attach an income dollar value to it.  Another member asked what
income dollar amount was used to determine market affordability with this project.  Mr.
Grant advised they looked at the pay rates for various military personnel and the pay
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grade that they are targeting are the people who earn $68,000.00 to $72,000.00 per year.  
These people will be able to afford a home in this project. 

 A concern was expressed with the south elevation, the large staircase and the exposed
walkways.   A 12 storey building will look extremely hard and uncomforting in terms of its
fit and design esthetics.  Mr. Lang mentioned that they had considered hiding the
exposed stairways.  This would be cleaner visually; however, this would also result in
residents riding in the elevators. The member then asked for further details about the
materials used.  Mr. Lang gave a brief overview of the materials.  The railings would be a
perforated metal mesh and the stair itself would be made out of galvanized metal.  A
member then expressed concerns that there is not enough information provided
regarding the materials and its transparency.

 A member inquired about the floor area ratio of the stairways.  Mr. Lang responded that
stairways and hallways are not counted as part of the floor area ratio calculations in
Esquimalt.

 A member commented that the downtown core is under construction and the tallest
building would be 6 or 7 storeys; a 12 storey building is going to set a precedent for the
Township of Esquimalt.  Members asked if the project would be feasible as a 6 storey
building instead of the proposed 12 storey building.  Mr. Lang advised that to achieve the
same unit count the building would have more mass and maybe a couple of floors less.
He then advised that he is not the right person to address the economic feasibility of the
project.

 A member commented that the landscape plan presented is different than the landscape
plan provided in the DRC agenda package.  Mr. Grant clarified that an updated
landscape plan was submitted to staff late; therefore, it was not included in the DRC
agenda package.

 Members commented on the landscape treatment on the north property line.  Mr. Lang
clarified that the green space shown on the drawings is actually DND property.  A
member outlined that one of the drawings shows private decks on that side and there are
no railings, barriers or fences on the outside edge of the northern property line.  Another
member asked if there was access in and out of the units on that side. Mr. Lang advised
that the homes on the ground floor level do have access in and out of their homes;
however beyond the subject property lot line he is not in a position to suggest that people
can use that area as their own backyard.  Mr. Partlow clarified that all the plantings
shown are on DND land except for the vines on the wall.

RECOMMENDATION: 

Moved by Ally Dewji seconded by Bev Windjack:  That the Esquimalt Design Review Committee 
[DRC] recommends to Council that the application for rezoning to facilitate consolidation of 
three properties located between the northernmost end of Constance Avenue and Admirals 
Road, and authorizing a 36 metre [12 storey], 83 unit, multiple family residential building sited in 
accordance with, and incorporating height and massing consistent with the architectural plans 
provided by Lang Wilson Practice in Architecture Culture, stamped “Received December 7, 
2017”, be forwarded to Council for approval with the condition that the project comply with 
the Official Community Plan step back guidelines.  The Motion was defeated unanimously.  
(Note: A member had indicated that this recommendation as proposed rejected the project.) 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Moved by Bev Windjack seconded by Ally Dewji:  That the Esquimalt Design Review Committee 
[DRC] recommends to Council that the application for rezoning to facilitate consolidation of 
three properties located between the northernmost end of Constance Avenue and Admirals 
Road, and authorizing a 36 metre [12 storey], 83 unit, multiple family residential building sited in 
accordance with, and incorporating height and massing consistent with the architectural plans 
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provided by Lang Wilson Practice in Architecture Culture, stamped “Received December 7, 
2017”, be forwarded to Council for consideration with the understanding that the Design 
Review Committee wants to bring to Council’s attention that the project does not comply with 
the Official Community Plan step back guidelines.  The Reason: The design as presented has a 
street wall on Admirals Road that is too high.  The Motion Carried (1 opposed). 

VI. STAFF LIASON STATUS REPORT
 Karen Hay on behalf of Staff thanked the Committee Members for their work on the

committee this year.
 Cst. Franco Bruschetta will be leaving the Design Review Committee; his replacement

will be Cst. Rae Robirtis.

VII. NEW BUSINESS

VIII. NEXT REGULAR MEETING

Wednesday, January 10, 2017

IX. ADJOURNMENT

On motion the meeting adjourned at 5:05 p.m.

           CERTIFIED CORRECT 

_____________________________________ _______________________ 
CHAIR, DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE              ANJA NURVO,  
THIS 10th DAY OF JANUARY 2018   CORPORATE OFFICER  



 CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
  Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1   
  Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax  (250) 414-7111 
 

       DRC Meeting: February 14, 2018 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE: 
 

February 9, 2018  

TO: 
 

Chair and Members of the Design Review Committee 

FROM: 
 

Alex Tang, Planner 1 
Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN AMENDMENT and REZONING 
APPLICATION 
833 Dunsmuir Road 
[PID 005-388-899  Lot 3, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 9759] 
and 835 Dunsmuir Road 
[PID 005-388-881  Lot 2, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 9759] 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Esquimalt Design Review Committee [DRC] recommends that the application for Official 
Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning, authorizing a 18 metre [5 storeys], 34 unit, multiple 
family residential building sited in accordance with the BCLS Site Plan provided by J.E. 
Anderson and Associates Surveyors-Engineers, stamped “Received January 18, 2018, and 
incorporating height and massing consistent with the architectural plans provided by Praxis 
Architects Inc., stamped “Received February 7, 2018”, detailing the development proposed to 
be located at PID 005-388-899  Lot 3, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 9759 [833 Dunsmuir 
Road] and PID 005-388-881 Lot 2, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 9759 [835 Dunsmuir 
Road] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the application including reasons for the chosen recommendation. 
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
Purpose of the Application:  
 
The applicant is requesting a change in Official Community Plan Land Use Designation and 
Zoning from the current designation of “Multi-Unit, Low-Rise Residential” to “Multi-Unit, High-
Rise Residential” and a change in zoning from the current mix of RD-3 [Two Family/ Single 
Family Residential] zone and RM-4 [Multiple Family Residential] to a Comprehensive 
Development District zone [CD]. This change is required to accommodate the proposed 5 
storey, 34 unit, multiple family residential building including a 35 space parking garage. 
 
This site is located within Development Permit Area No. 1 – Multi-Unit Residential. Should the 
rezoning application be approved, the applicant would need to obtain a Development Permit 
respecting the character of the development, including landscaping, and the siting, form, 
exterior design and finish of the proposed 5 storey, 34 unit, multiple family residential building 
which would be considered by both the DRC and Council in the future. 
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Staff request the Design Review Committee review this proposal with regards to the 
proposed siting, height, mass, density, lot coverage, usable open space and parking and 
provide comments for staff and the applicant to consider as well as a recommendation to 
Council. 
 
Context 
 
Applicant: Praxis Architects Inc. [Heather Spinney] 
 
Owner:  D.E. Mann Properties Ltd., Inc. No. BC1125695 
 
Property Size:   Metric:   1526 m2      Imperial:  16427 ft2 
 
Existing Land Use:  Single Family Residential 
 
Surrounding Land Uses: 
North:    Single Family Residential 
South:   Multiple Family Residential [4 storeys] 
West:  Multiple Family Residential [3 storeys] 
East:  Multiple Family Residential [4 storeys] 
 
Existing OCP Designation:  Multi-Unit, Low-Rise Residential 
 
Proposed OCP Designation: Multi-Unit, High-Rise Residential 
 
Existing Zoning: RD-3 [Two Family/Single Family Residential] – Lot 2 
   RM-4 [Multiple Family Residential] – Lot 3 
 
Proposed Zoning: CD [Comprehensive Development District] 
 
Zoning 
 
Density, Lot Coverage, Height and Setbacks:  The following chart compares the floor area 
ratios, lot coverage, setbacks, height and usable open space of this proposal with the 
requirements of the RM-5 [Multiple Family Residential Zone]: 
 
 Proposed Comprehensive  

Development Zone [Apartment  
with 34 Residential Units] 

RM-5 
[Multiple Residential – 

High Density] 
Floor Area Ratio 1.48 1.5 

Lot Coverage 44% 
 

30%/ 25% [above 2nd] 

Setbacks 
• Front 
• Rear 
• Exterior Side [North] 
• Interior Side [South] 

 
3.5 m 
4.0 m 
5.5 m 
7.5 m 

 
7.5 m 
7.5 m 
7.5 m 
7.5 m 

Building Height 18.03 m [5 storeys] 20 m 

Off Street Parking 35 spaces [1.03/unit] 45 spaces [1.3/unit] 
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Usable Open Space 159 m2 

[10.4%] 
114 m2 

[7.5%] 

Bicycle Parking 51 resident + 6 visitor 51 resident + 6 visitor 

 
The Floor Area Ratio of this proposal is 1.48, which is less than the maximum allowable amount 
of 1.5 in the RM-5 [Multiple Family Residential].  The Lot Coverage measures 86% at grade to 
accommodate the parking structure while the residential portion of the building covers 44% of 
the site.  By the definition of the Zoning Bylaw, the Front Lot Line is the lot line that abuts Garrett 
Place despite the fact that the proposed entrance faces Dunsmuir Road.  Hence, the reduced 
front and rear setback is actually a reduction in the setback on Garrett Place and the setback 
abutting the eastern most lot line.  The proposed height of the building is 18.03 metres, which is 
less than the allowed 20.0 metres in a RM-5 zone.  The usable open space is 159 m2, which 
amounts to 10.4% of the total lot area. 
 
Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011 requires 1.3 parking spaces per unit to be provided for multiple 
family developments.  This proposal incorporates 35 residential parking spaces within the 
structure which is about 1.03 parking spaces per unit.  The subject property is well served by 
transit as Route 25 passes by the site along Dunsmuir Road and Route 15 goes along 
Esquimalt Road which is about 150 metres to the north.  This site has a Walk Score of 72, 
which is considered very walkable as most errands can be accomplished on foot. 
 
Official Community Plan 
 
Although the density of 1.48 FAR commensurates with the property’s current Land Use 
Designation of “Multi-Unit, Low-Rise Residential”, the number of storeys in the proposed 
building does not as it proposes five storeys.  The Land Use Designation of “Multi-Unit, Low-
Rise Residential” accepts buildings up to four storeys with a Floor Area Ratio of up to 1.5.  
Rather, the Land Use Designation of “Multi-Unit, High-Rise Residential would allow for up to 12 
storeys.  Hence, an amendment to the Official Community Plan Land Use Designation from 
“Multi-Unit, Low-Rise Residential” to “Multi-Unit, High-Rise Residential” is required for this 
application in order to allow for the proposed development. 
 
OCP Section 2 - Managed Growth – Land Use and Development states that the objectives and 
policies in this section are designed to promote sustainable land use and development in the 
community. 
 

OCP 2.0.1(a) states the Township should encourage high quality development that 
enhances and benefits the community as a whole. 
 
OCP 2.0.1(e) states the Township should support increased residential density and higher 
buildings along the Esquimalt Road corridor, particularly in the areas within walking 
distance of Esquimalt Village and the Vic West border. 
 
OCP 2.0.2(a) states Esquimalt’s future new development, infill and redevelopment will be 
in accordance with the land use designations shown on OCP Schedule A, together with 
the guidelines set out in Development Permit Areas (OCP Section 9). 

 
OCP Section 2.2 - Residential Land Use of the Official Community Plan recognizes that modest 
growth is likely to occur through the infilling of vacant or under-utilized parcels, redevelopment 
of existing residential properties to higher densities (such as townhouses, apartment buildings 
and mixed commercial-residential uses) and the replacement of existing buildings.  
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Section 2.2.1(a) states the Township should work toward a more complete community by 
maintaining a healthy mixture of housing types, accommodating people with a wide range 
of income levels. 
 
Section 2.2.1(b) states the Township should encourage new residential development with 
high design standards for building and landscaping and which enhance existing and new 
neighbourhoods. 

 
OCP Section 2.2.4.1 Multi-Unit Residential Policies [attached] are intended to provide more 
predictability for residents and give direction to design teams preparing development proposals. 
This proposal for a 34 unit residential building is consistent with many policies contained in this 
section while it is unclear at this time whether it is consistent with the following policy as no units 
are explicitly proposed to be constructed to accessibility standards: 
 

Section 2.2.4.1(f) states that wherever desirable and achievable consideration will be 
given to special needs and assisted housing including seniors, disabled persons and 
families. 

 
OCP Section 2.2.4.4 Multi-Unit, High-Rise Residential states that in areas designated Multi-Unit, 
High-Rise Residential on Schedule A, building heights of up to 12 storeys are acceptable with a 
Floor Area Ratio of up to 3.0.  Buildings with shallow setbacks must step down to no more than 
three storeys at street level in order to provide appropriate human scale along the sidewalk. The 
requirements and guidelines of Development Permit Area No. 1 apply.  This proposed building 
sets back at the fifth storey and is inconsistent with this policy. 
 
OCP Section 3.3.1(a) Affordable Housing Objectives states that the Township should 
encourage a range of housing by type, tenure, and price to ensure that people of all ages, 
household types, abilities and incomes have a diversity of housing choice in Esquimalt. 
 
OCP Section 9.3 Development Permit Area No. 1 - Multi-Unit Residential [attached] contains 
Development Permit Guidelines for land designated Multi-Unit Residential. As the Development 
Permit is not being considered at this time it would be inappropriate to address many of these 
guidelines with the following exceptions that are relevant to the discussion of zoning and parking 
issues: 
 

Section 9.3.5(b) states, in part, that new buildings should be designed and sited to 
minimize visual intrusion onto the privacy of surrounding homes and minimize the casting 
of shadows onto the private outdoor space of adjacent residential units. The proposed 
building has a proposed height of 18.03 metres which is less than the allowed height in a 
RM-5 zone but is one storey higher than allowed under the current Official Community 
Plan Land Use Designation.  The recessed fifth storey aids to minimize the casting of 
shadows as its shadow is quite similar to that of a four storey building mass. 
 
Section 9.3.5(c) states that high density multi-unit residential buildings should be designed 
so that the upper storeys are stepped back from the building footprint with lower building 
heights along the street front.  The massing of the proposed building steps back at the 5th 
storey. 
 
Section 9.3.5(f) states that underground parking will be provided for any multi-unit 
residential building exceeding four storeys. This proposal works with the natural topology 
to provide one level of parking that is underground at the northwest corner and at grade at 
the southeast corner. 
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Green Building Features 
 
The applicant has completed the Esquimalt Green Building Checklist [attached]. 
 
 
Comments From Other Departments  
 
The plans for this proposal were circulated to other departments and the following comments 
were received: 
 
Building Inspection:  Building to be constructed to requirements of BC Building Code 2012 
and Municipal Building Code Bylaw, 2002, No. 2538.  Applicant must address all issues 
contained within the Township Development Protocol should application be approved. Plans will 
be reviewed for compliance with BC Building Code upon submission of a Building Permit 
application. 
 
Engineering Services:  Engineering staff has completed a preliminary evaluation of Works and 
Services that would be required for the 34 unit multiple family residential building proposed to be 
located at 833 and 835 Dunsmuir Road.  Staff confirms that the design appears achievable on 
the site and that appropriate works and services are available in the immediate area.  If 
approved, the development must be serviced in accordance with bylaw requirements including, 
but not limited to, new sewer and drain connections, underground hydro, telephone and cable 
services and new road works may be required up to the centre line of Dunsmuir Road and 
Garrett Place. Should the application be approved, additional comments will be provided when 
detailed civil engineering drawings are submitted as part of a Building Permit application. 
 
Parks Services: Parks staff has completed a preliminary review of the proposed on-site and 
off-site landscaping and commented that the landscape plan was adequate. 
 
Fire Services: Fire Services staff has completed a preliminary review of the proposed plans 
and have no concerns at this time. 
 
Public Notification  
 
As this is an Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning application, should it proceed 
to a Public Hearing, notice would be mailed to tenants and owners of properties within 100m 
(328ft) of the subject property.  In order to satisfy the requirements of the Local Government 
Act, staff is also required to provide additional notice to relevant government and institutional 
stakeholders within the Capital Region.  Two signs indicating that the property is under 
consideration for a change in Official Community Plan Land Use Designation and Zoning has 
been installed on the Dunsmuir Road frontage while one sign has been installed on the Garrett 
Place frontage. This sign would be updated to include the date, time and location of the Public 
Hearing. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 

 
1. Forward the application for OCP Amendment and Rezoning to Council with a 

recommendation of approval including reasons for the recommendation. 
 

2. Forward the application for OCP Amendment and Rezoning to Council with a 
recommendation of approval including specific conditions and including reasons 
for the recommendation. 
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3. Forward the application for OCP Amendment and Rezoning to Council with a 
recommendation of denial including reasons for the recommendation. 
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g) The Township is not supportive of new applications for infill housing, including 
rezoning and subdivision for panhandle lots in the 1100 and 1200 blocks of Old 
Esquimalt Road and the 600 block of Fernhill Road.  

2.2.4  Multi-Unit Residential  

Over the years, townhouses and apartment buildings have tended to be developed in 
clusters throughout the neighbourhoods of Esquimalt. They are generally located in the 
following areas: 

 On both sides of Esquimalt Road from Grafton Street to Dunsmuir Road; 

 The area around Craigflower Road and Selkirk Avenue; 

 Admirals Road, Astle and Nelson Streets; 

 West Bay south of Dunsmuir Road; and 

 West Parklands. 

Smaller clusters of multi-unit development are also found along Lampson Street between 
Devonshire and Old Esquimalt Roads, Lampson Street south of Lyall Street, and Ellery Street 
south of Esquimalt High School. This scattered pattern of development has contributed to 
residents’ concerns related to the proliferation of multi-unit developments in 
neighbourhoods where single-unit and two-unit homes have been the predominant land use. 

2.2.4.1  Multi-Unit Residential Policies 

The following policies provide more predictability for residents in mixed residential use 
neighbourhoods and give direction to design teams involved in the preparation of 
development proposals. 

a) Multi-Unit Residential refers to three or more dwelling units on a parcel. Multi-unit 
Residential does not refer to a single-unit home with a secondary suite. 

b) The Township encourages the concentration of multi-unit residential development 
where such development is in keeping with the overall goals of this Plan. 

c) Wherever practical, multi-unit residential housing will be located near a Major 
Road as shown on “Schedule B”. This supports transit service and also helps 
maintain the integrity of single-unit and two-unit housing neighbourhoods; 

d) Wherever feasible, major multi-unit residential projects will be located within 
reasonable distance of one of Esquimalt’s commercial areas in order to encourage 
walking and cycling; 

e) A mix of housing types will be provided in multi-unit residential areas in order to 
provide visual interest and to meet the varying housing needs of Esquimalt’s 
current and future residents; 

f) Wherever desirable and achievable, consideration will be given for special needs 
and assisted housing, including seniors, disabled persons and families. 

g) Within the areas designated on “Schedule A” as Townhouse Residential, Multi-Unit, 
Low-Rise Residential and Multi-Unit, High-Rise Residential, the following criteria 
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will be used to evaluate development proposals requiring an application for 
rezoning:  

o The massing and height of the project will respond sensitively to the 
prevailing character of the immediate neighbourhood. This will vary by 
location; 

o The project will relate to the street. Its exterior finishes, scale, treatment of 
parking areas, and landscaping, will enhance the appearance of the 
neighbourhood and contribute positively to the streetscape; 

o The proponent will demonstrate that the neighbourhood has been consulted 
in a fair and meaningful way, and that residents’ concerns have been 
appropriately responded to in the proposal; and 

o Where new multi-unit residential projects are proposed, they should not 
“land-lock”, otherwise isolate, or negatively affect the development 
potential of adjacent parcels. Projects must either consolidate the isolated 
parcels or leave a sufficient area available to allow for the eventual 
redevelopment of the adjacent land.  

h) Development proposals with heights and /or densities greater than those set out in 
policies 2.2.4.2 to 2.2.4.4. may be considered, where appropriate, through 
variances to zoning and/or parking regulations and density bonusing of floor-space 
where new affordable, accessible or special needs housing units or amenities are 
provided for the benefit of the community.   

i) For the purposes of density bonuses, “amenities” may include, but not be limited 
to:  

o Privately-owned, publicly-accessible open 
space;  

o Public art; 

o Contributions towards the enhancement of 
public recreation facilities; 

o Contributions towards street and boulevard 
enhancements, including street furniture and 
decorative lighting;  

o Daycare facilities; and 

o Preservation of heritage structures or features. 

j) In new multi-unit residential developments, secure bicycle storage for residents 
 should be provided in the ratio of 1.5 storage spaces per dwelling unit. In 
 addition to the residents’ parking, each multi-unit building should have six (6) 
 bicycle lock-up spaces for the use of visitors.  

A bicycle storage requirement may be waived or varied in a Development Permit 
where, in the opinion of Council, there is no  demonstrated need, such as in a 
congregate care facility. 
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Development Permit Area No. 1 — Multi‐Unit Residential 

9.3.1 Scope 
All land designated Multi‐Unit Residential on Schedule “C” are part of DPA No. 1. 

9.3.2 Category 
Section 919(1)(f) of the Local Government Act — form and character, multi‐family residential. 

9.3.3 Justification 
This Plan emphasizes the importance of protecting residential neighbourhoods and encouraging 
a high quality of construction for new development. It is essential that new multi‐unit 
residential development not have a negative impact on, or be out of character with, existing 
residential neighbourhoods. The primary objective of Development Permit Area No. 1 is to 
ensure that the development of multi‐unit residential sites is compatible with surrounding 
uses. 

9.3.4 Requirements of Owners of Land within the Development Permit 
Area 

a) Owners of land within Development Permit Area No. 1 must not do any of the 
following without first obtaining a development Permit in accordance with the guidelines for 
this Development Permit Area: 

i) subdivide lands; or 

ii) construct or alter a building or structure; 

without first obtaining a Development Permit in accordance with the guidelines of this 
Development Permit Area. 

b) Exemptions: 

The following do not require a development permit: 

i) construction of buildings or structures less than 10 square metres in area; 

ii) minor additions to existing dwellings where the floor area of the addition does 
not exceed 10 percent of the ground floor area of the dwelling; 

iii) emergency repairs to existing structures and public walkways where a potential 
safety hazard exists; 

iv) fences; 

v) the cutting of trees as permitted upon application under the municipal tree 
protection bylaw; and 

vi) placement of signs less than 1.5 sq. metres in area. 

9.3.5 Guidelines for Owners of Land within the Development Permit Area 
a) The size and siting of buildings that abut existing single‐ and two‐unit and townhouse 

dwellings should reflect the size and scale of adjacent development and complement the 
surrounding uses. To achieve this, height and setback restrictions may be imposed as a 
condition of the development permit.
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b) New buildings should be designed and sited to minimize visual intrusion onto the privacy of 
surrounding homes and minimize the casting of shadows onto the private outdoor space of 
adjacent residential units. 

c) High‐density multi‐unit residential buildings or 
mixed commercial/residential buildings in 
commercial areas with a zero front setback 
should be designed so that the upper storeys 
are stepped back from the building footprint, 
with lower building heights along the street 
front. 

d) Landscaping of multi‐unit residential sites 
should emphasize the creation of an attractive 
streetscape, as well as provide privacy between 
individual buildings and dwellings, screen 
parking areas and break up large expanses of 
paving. 

e) Surface parking areas in multi‐unit residential developments less than five storeys in 
height, will be situated away from the street and screened by berms, landscaping or solid 
fencing or a combination of these three. 

f) Underground parking will be provided for any multi‐unit residential buildings exceeding 
four storeys. 

g) The retention of public view corridors particularly views to the water should be encouraged 
wherever possible. 

h) To preserve view corridors and complement natural topography, stepped‐down building 
designs are encouraged for sloping sites. 

i) Retention and protection of trees and the natural habitat is encouraged wherever possible. 

j) Townhouses will be designed such that the habitable space of one dwelling unit abuts the 
habitable space of another unit and the common wall overlap between adjoining dwellings 
shall be at least 50 percent. 

k) Site lighting in multi‐unit residential developments should provide personal safety for 
residents and visitors and be of the type that reduces glare and does not cause the spill 
over of light onto adjacent residential sites. 

l) Garbage receptacle areas and utility kiosks should be screened by solid fencing or 
landscaping or a combination of the two. 

m) For waterfront sites, retention of natural features and existing trees should be a priority in 
site planning considerations. 

n) When any existing single‐unit residence or duplex residence is being redeveloped to a 
multi‐unit residential use by adding on of one or more dwelling units, such addition will be 
designed so that all of the units form a cohesive whole. In order to achieve cohesiveness: 

i) both, the existing and proposed structures will be in the same architectural style; 

ii) variations between the roofline of the existing building and any proposed 
addition(s) will be no greater than 1.5 metres;
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iii) roof styles and pitches must be complementary; 

iv) architectural features such as sloping roofs and dormers should be incorporated into 
the design to unite the various parts of the structure; and 

v) the existing and proposed structure will be constructed using the same or 
complimentary exterior finishes including roofing materials, window treatments, door 
styles and other finishing details. 

o) Within the area bounded by Tillicum, Craigflower, Lampson and Transfer Streets, 
redevelopment to multi‐unit residential use will require that vehicular access to these sites 
be off Lampson Street rather than Tillicum, in recognition of the high levels of traffic 
currently using Tillicum Road. 

p) To create a more aesthetic and functional design that links each multi‐unit residential 
project with the streetscape, the following guidelines are recommend: 

i) Avoid long, narrow parcels with minimal road frontage (consolidate one or more parcels 
where necessary); 

ii) Place parking areas away from the street; and 

iii) Design porches and windows overlooking the street to increase personal interaction and 
safety.















































































































CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
  Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1   
  Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax  (250) 414-7111 
 

       DRC Meeting: February 14, 2018 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE: 
 

February 9, 2018  

TO: 
 

Chair and Members of the Design Review Committee 

FROM: 
 

Alex Tang, Planner 1 
Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN AMENDMENT and REZONING 
APPLICATION 
838 Admirals Road 
[PID 005-074-011  Lot 17, Block 7, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 
2546 Except Plan 86845] 
and 842 Admirals Road 
[PID 006-324-118  Lot 16, Block 7, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 
2546] 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Esquimalt Design Review Committee [DRC] recommends that the application for Official 
Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning, authorizing a 15.4 metre [4 storeys], 30 unit, 
multiple family residential building sited in accordance with the BCLS Site Plan provided by J.E. 
Anderson and Associates Surveyors-Engineers, stamped “Received January 18, 2018, and 
incorporating height and massing consistent with the architectural plans provided by Praxis 
Architects Inc., stamped “Received February 8, 2018”, detailing the development proposed to 
be located at PID 005-074-011  Lot 17, Block 7, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 2546 
Except Plan 86845 [838 Admirals Road] and PID 006-324-118 Lot 16, Block 7, Section 10, 
Esquimalt District, Plan 2546 [842 Admirals Road] be forwarded to Council with a 
recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application 
including reasons for the chosen recommendation. 
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
Purpose of the Application:  
 
The applicant is requesting a change in Official Community Plan Land Use Designation and 
Zoning from the current designation of “Townhouse Residential” to “Multi-Unit, Low-Rise 
Residential” and a change in zoning from the current mix of CD-75 [Comprehensive 
Development District] zone and RD-3 [Two Family/ Single Family Residential] to a 
Comprehensive Development District zone [CD]. This change is required to accommodate the 
proposed 4 storey, 30 unit, multiple family residential building including a 28 space parking 
garage. 
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This site is located within Development Permit Area No. 1 – Multi-Unit Residential. Should the 
rezoning application be approved, the applicant would need to obtain a Development Permit 
respecting the character of the development, including landscaping, and the siting, form, 
exterior design and finish of the proposed 4 storey, 30 unit, multiple family residential building 
which would be considered by both the DRC and Council in the future. 
 
Staff request the Design Review Committee review this proposal with regard to the 
proposed siting, height, mass, density, lot coverage, usable open space and parking and 
provide comments for staff and the applicant to consider as well as a recommendation to 
Council. 
 
Context 
 
Applicant: Praxis Architects Inc. [Heather Spinney] 
 
Owner:  Admiral Apartments Ltd., Inc. No. BC1128252 
 
Property Size:   Metric:   1416 m2      Imperial:  15242 ft2 
 
Existing Land Use:  Single Family Residential 
 
Surrounding Land Uses: 
North:    Multiple Family Residential [3 storeys] 
South:   DND Federal Land 
West:  Multiple Family Residential [3 storeys] 
East:  DND Federal Land 
 
Existing OCP Designation:  Townhouse Residential 
 
Proposed OCP Designation: Multi-Unit, Low-Rise Residential 
 
Existing Zoning: RD-3 [Two Family/Single Family Residential] – Lot 16 
   CD-75 [Comprehensive Development District] – Lot 17 
 
Proposed Zoning: CD [Comprehensive Development District] 
 
Zoning 
 
Density, Lot Coverage, Height and Setbacks:  The following chart compares the floor area 
ratios, lot coverage, setbacks, height and usable open space of this proposal with the 
requirements of the RM-5 [Multiple Family Residential Zone]: 
 
 Proposed Comprehensive  

Development Zone [Apartment  
with 30 Residential Units] 

RM-5 
[Multiple Residential – 

High Density] 
Floor Area Ratio 1.32 1.5 

Lot Coverage 46% 
 

30%/ 25% [above 2nd] 
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Setbacks 
• Front 
• Rear 
• Exterior Side [East] 
• Interior Side [West] 

 
3.8 m 
7.5 m 
3.6 m 
6.0 m 

 
7.5 m 
7.5 m 
7.5 m 
7.5 m 

Building Height 15.4 m [4 storeys] 20 m 

Off Street Parking 28 spaces [0.93/unit] 45 spaces [1.3/unit] 

Usable Open Space 132 m2 

[9.3%] 
106 m2 

[7.5%] 

Bicycle Parking 51 resident + 6 visitor 45 resident + 6 visitor 

 
The Floor Area Ratio of this proposal is 1.32, which is less than the maximum allowable amount 
of 1.5 in the RM-5 [Multiple Family Residential]. The Lot Coverage measures 80% at grade to 
accommodate the parking structure while the residential portion of the building covers 44% of 
the site.  Moreover, the bicycle storage building accounts for another 2% for a total of 46% 
overall lot coverage.  The majority of the principal building is set back 7.5 metres off the front lot 
line while the lobby is the feature that protrudes out, reducing the front setback to 3.8 metres.  
The proposed height of the building is 15.4 metres, which is less than the allowed 20.0m in a 
RM-5 zone.  The usable open space is 132 m2, which amounts to 9.3% of the total lot area. 
 
Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011 requires 1.3 parking spaces per unit to be provided for multiple 
family developments.  This proposal incorporates 28 residential parking spaces within the 
structure which is about 0.93 parking spaces per unit.  The subject property is served by transit 
Route 24 and 46 along Admirals Road.  As this development is planned to be a purpose-built 
rental residential building, the demand for parking is decreased to 27 parking spaces according 
to Watt Consulting Group in their parking study. 
 
Official Community Plan 
 
This proposed development is not consistent with the current Land Use Designation of 
“Townhouse Residential”.  The proposal for a four storey, 30 unit apartment building requires 
the Official Community Plan Land Use Designation to be amended to “Multi-Unit, Low-Rise 
Residential”, which accepts buildings up to four storeys with a Floor Area Ratio of up to 1.5. 
 
OCP Section 2 - Managed Growth – Land Use and Development states that the objectives and 
policies in this section are designed to promote sustainable land use and development in the 
community. 
 

OCP 2.0.1(a) states the Township should encourage high quality development that 
enhances and benefits the community as a whole. 

 
OCP 2.0.2(a) states Esquimalt’s future new development, infill and redevelopment will be 
in accordance with the land use designations shown on OCP Schedule A, together with 
the guidelines set out in Development Permit Areas (OCP Section 9). 
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OCP Section 2.2 - Residential Land Use of the Official Community Plan recognizes that modest 
growth is likely to occur through the infilling of vacant or under-utilized parcels, redevelopment 
of existing residential properties to higher densities (such as townhouses, apartment buildings 
and mixed commercial-residential uses) and the replacement of existing buildings.  
 

Section 2.2.1(a) states the Township should work toward a more complete community by 
maintaining a healthy mixture of housing types, accommodating people with a wide range 
of income levels. 
 
Section 2.2.1(b) states the Township should encourage new residential development with 
high design standards for building and landscaping and which enhance existing and new 
neighbourhoods. 

 
OCP Section 2.2.4.1 Multi-Unit Residential Policies [attached] are intended to provide more 
predictability for residents and give direction to design teams preparing development proposals. 
This proposal for a 30 unit residential building is consistent with many policies contained in this 
section while it is unclear at this time whether it is consistent with the following policy as no units 
are explicitly proposed to be constructed to accessibility standards: 
 

Section 2.2.4.1(f) states that wherever desirable and achievable consideration will be 
given to special needs and assisted housing including seniors, disabled persons and 
families. 

 
OCP Section 2.2.4.3 Multi-Unit, Low-Rise Residential states that in areas designated Multi-Unit, 
Low-Rise Residential on Schedule A, building heights of up to four storeys are acceptable with a 
Floor Area Ratio of up to 1.5. 
 
OCP Section 3.3.1(a) Affordable Housing Objectives states that the Township should 
encourage a range of housing by type, tenure, and price to ensure that people of all ages, 
household types, abilities and incomes have a diversity of housing choice in Esquimalt. 
 
OCP Section 9.3 Development Permit Area No. 1 - Multi-Unit Residential [attached] contains 
Development Permit Guidelines for land designated Multi-Unit Residential. As the Development 
Permit is not being considered at this time it would be inappropriate to address many of these 
guidelines with the following exceptions that are relevant to the discussion of zoning and parking 
issues: 
 

Section 9.3.5(b) states, in part, that new buildings should be designed and sited to 
minimize visual intrusion onto the privacy of surrounding homes and minimize the casting 
of shadows onto the private outdoor space of adjacent residential units. The majority of 
the areas with shadows casted by this development onto adjacent properties is parking 
areas of adjacent apartment buildings. 

 
Green Building Features 
 
The applicant has completed the Esquimalt Green Building Checklist [attached]. 
 
Comments From Other Departments  
 
The plans for this proposal were circulated to other departments and the following comments 
were received: 
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Building Inspection:  Building to be constructed to requirements of BC Building Code 2012 
and Municipal Building Code Bylaw, 2002, No. 2538.  Applicant must address all issues 
contained within the Township Development Protocol should application be approved. Plans will 
be reviewed for compliance with BC Building Code upon submission of a Building Permit 
application. 
 
Engineering Services:  Engineering staff have completed a preliminary evaluation of Works 
and Services that would be required for the 30 unit multiple family residential building proposed 
to be located at 838 and 842 Admirals Road.  Staff confirms that the design appears achievable 
on the site and that appropriate works and services are available in the immediate area.  If 
approved, the development must be serviced in accordance with bylaw requirements including, 
but not limited to, new sewer and drain connections, underground hydro, telephone and cable 
services and new road works may be required up to the centre line of Admirals Road and 
Naden Street. Should the application be approved, additional comments will be provided when 
detailed civil engineering drawings are submitted as part of a Building Permit application. 
 
Parks Services: Parks staff has completed a preliminary review of the proposed on-site and 
off-site landscaping and commented that the landscape plan looks appropriate. 
 
Fire Services: Fire Services staff has completed a preliminary review of the proposed plans 
and recommended a new fire hydrant to be installed on the corner of Admirals Road and Naden 
Street that ties into a 350mm wDI Water Main.  This installation would facilitate future 
developments into the area.  Furthermore, sprinklers should be installed in the building. 
 
Public Notification  
 
As this is an Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning application, should it proceed 
to a Public Hearing, notice would be mailed to tenants and owners of properties within 100m 
(328ft) of the subject property.  In order to satisfy the requirements of the Local Government 
Act, staff is also required to provide additional notice to relevant government and institutional 
stakeholders within the Capital Region.  One sign indicating that the property is under 
consideration for a change in Official Community Plan Land Use Designation and Zoning has 
been installed on the Admirals Road frontage while one sign has been installed on the Naden 
Street frontage.  This sign would be updated to include the date, time and location of the Public 
Hearing. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1. Forward the application for OCP Amendment and Rezoning to Council with a 
recommendation of approval including reasons for the recommendation. 
 

2. Forward the application for OCP Amendment and Rezoning to Council with a 
recommendation of approval including specific conditions and including reasons 
for the recommendation. 

 
3. Forward the application for OCP Amendment and Rezoning to Council with a 

recommendation of denial including reasons for the recommendation. 
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g) The Township is not supportive of new applications for infill housing, including 
rezoning and subdivision for panhandle lots in the 1100 and 1200 blocks of Old 
Esquimalt Road and the 600 block of Fernhill Road.  

2.2.4  Multi-Unit Residential  

Over the years, townhouses and apartment buildings have tended to be developed in 
clusters throughout the neighbourhoods of Esquimalt. They are generally located in the 
following areas: 

 On both sides of Esquimalt Road from Grafton Street to Dunsmuir Road; 

 The area around Craigflower Road and Selkirk Avenue; 

 Admirals Road, Astle and Nelson Streets; 

 West Bay south of Dunsmuir Road; and 

 West Parklands. 

Smaller clusters of multi-unit development are also found along Lampson Street between 
Devonshire and Old Esquimalt Roads, Lampson Street south of Lyall Street, and Ellery Street 
south of Esquimalt High School. This scattered pattern of development has contributed to 
residents’ concerns related to the proliferation of multi-unit developments in 
neighbourhoods where single-unit and two-unit homes have been the predominant land use. 

2.2.4.1  Multi-Unit Residential Policies 

The following policies provide more predictability for residents in mixed residential use 
neighbourhoods and give direction to design teams involved in the preparation of 
development proposals. 

a) Multi-Unit Residential refers to three or more dwelling units on a parcel. Multi-unit 
Residential does not refer to a single-unit home with a secondary suite. 

b) The Township encourages the concentration of multi-unit residential development 
where such development is in keeping with the overall goals of this Plan. 

c) Wherever practical, multi-unit residential housing will be located near a Major 
Road as shown on “Schedule B”. This supports transit service and also helps 
maintain the integrity of single-unit and two-unit housing neighbourhoods; 

d) Wherever feasible, major multi-unit residential projects will be located within 
reasonable distance of one of Esquimalt’s commercial areas in order to encourage 
walking and cycling; 

e) A mix of housing types will be provided in multi-unit residential areas in order to 
provide visual interest and to meet the varying housing needs of Esquimalt’s 
current and future residents; 

f) Wherever desirable and achievable, consideration will be given for special needs 
and assisted housing, including seniors, disabled persons and families. 

g) Within the areas designated on “Schedule A” as Townhouse Residential, Multi-Unit, 
Low-Rise Residential and Multi-Unit, High-Rise Residential, the following criteria 
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will be used to evaluate development proposals requiring an application for 
rezoning:  

o The massing and height of the project will respond sensitively to the 
prevailing character of the immediate neighbourhood. This will vary by 
location; 

o The project will relate to the street. Its exterior finishes, scale, treatment of 
parking areas, and landscaping, will enhance the appearance of the 
neighbourhood and contribute positively to the streetscape; 

o The proponent will demonstrate that the neighbourhood has been consulted 
in a fair and meaningful way, and that residents’ concerns have been 
appropriately responded to in the proposal; and 

o Where new multi-unit residential projects are proposed, they should not 
“land-lock”, otherwise isolate, or negatively affect the development 
potential of adjacent parcels. Projects must either consolidate the isolated 
parcels or leave a sufficient area available to allow for the eventual 
redevelopment of the adjacent land.  

h) Development proposals with heights and /or densities greater than those set out in 
policies 2.2.4.2 to 2.2.4.4. may be considered, where appropriate, through 
variances to zoning and/or parking regulations and density bonusing of floor-space 
where new affordable, accessible or special needs housing units or amenities are 
provided for the benefit of the community.   

i) For the purposes of density bonuses, “amenities” may include, but not be limited 
to:  

o Privately-owned, publicly-accessible open 
space;  

o Public art; 

o Contributions towards the enhancement of 
public recreation facilities; 

o Contributions towards street and boulevard 
enhancements, including street furniture and 
decorative lighting;  

o Daycare facilities; and 

o Preservation of heritage structures or features. 

j) In new multi-unit residential developments, secure bicycle storage for residents 
 should be provided in the ratio of 1.5 storage spaces per dwelling unit. In 
 addition to the residents’ parking, each multi-unit building should have six (6) 
 bicycle lock-up spaces for the use of visitors.  

A bicycle storage requirement may be waived or varied in a Development Permit 
where, in the opinion of Council, there is no  demonstrated need, such as in a 
congregate care facility. 
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Development Permit Area No. 1 — Multi‐Unit Residential 

9.3.1 Scope 
All land designated Multi‐Unit Residential on Schedule “C” are part of DPA No. 1. 

9.3.2 Category 
Section 919(1)(f) of the Local Government Act — form and character, multi‐family residential. 

9.3.3 Justification 
This Plan emphasizes the importance of protecting residential neighbourhoods and encouraging 
a high quality of construction for new development. It is essential that new multi‐unit 
residential development not have a negative impact on, or be out of character with, existing 
residential neighbourhoods. The primary objective of Development Permit Area No. 1 is to 
ensure that the development of multi‐unit residential sites is compatible with surrounding 
uses. 

9.3.4 Requirements of Owners of Land within the Development Permit 
Area 

a) Owners of land within Development Permit Area No. 1 must not do any of the 
following without first obtaining a development Permit in accordance with the guidelines for 
this Development Permit Area: 

i) subdivide lands; or 

ii) construct or alter a building or structure; 

without first obtaining a Development Permit in accordance with the guidelines of this 
Development Permit Area. 

b) Exemptions: 

The following do not require a development permit: 

i) construction of buildings or structures less than 10 square metres in area; 

ii) minor additions to existing dwellings where the floor area of the addition does 
not exceed 10 percent of the ground floor area of the dwelling; 

iii) emergency repairs to existing structures and public walkways where a potential 
safety hazard exists; 

iv) fences; 

v) the cutting of trees as permitted upon application under the municipal tree 
protection bylaw; and 

vi) placement of signs less than 1.5 sq. metres in area. 

9.3.5 Guidelines for Owners of Land within the Development Permit Area 
a) The size and siting of buildings that abut existing single‐ and two‐unit and townhouse 

dwellings should reflect the size and scale of adjacent development and complement the 
surrounding uses. To achieve this, height and setback restrictions may be imposed as a 
condition of the development permit.
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b) New buildings should be designed and sited to minimize visual intrusion onto the privacy of 
surrounding homes and minimize the casting of shadows onto the private outdoor space of 
adjacent residential units. 

c) High‐density multi‐unit residential buildings or 
mixed commercial/residential buildings in 
commercial areas with a zero front setback 
should be designed so that the upper storeys 
are stepped back from the building footprint, 
with lower building heights along the street 
front. 

d) Landscaping of multi‐unit residential sites 
should emphasize the creation of an attractive 
streetscape, as well as provide privacy between 
individual buildings and dwellings, screen 
parking areas and break up large expanses of 
paving. 

e) Surface parking areas in multi‐unit residential developments less than five storeys in 
height, will be situated away from the street and screened by berms, landscaping or solid 
fencing or a combination of these three. 

f) Underground parking will be provided for any multi‐unit residential buildings exceeding 
four storeys. 

g) The retention of public view corridors particularly views to the water should be encouraged 
wherever possible. 

h) To preserve view corridors and complement natural topography, stepped‐down building 
designs are encouraged for sloping sites. 

i) Retention and protection of trees and the natural habitat is encouraged wherever possible. 

j) Townhouses will be designed such that the habitable space of one dwelling unit abuts the 
habitable space of another unit and the common wall overlap between adjoining dwellings 
shall be at least 50 percent. 

k) Site lighting in multi‐unit residential developments should provide personal safety for 
residents and visitors and be of the type that reduces glare and does not cause the spill 
over of light onto adjacent residential sites. 

l) Garbage receptacle areas and utility kiosks should be screened by solid fencing or 
landscaping or a combination of the two. 

m) For waterfront sites, retention of natural features and existing trees should be a priority in 
site planning considerations. 

n) When any existing single‐unit residence or duplex residence is being redeveloped to a 
multi‐unit residential use by adding on of one or more dwelling units, such addition will be 
designed so that all of the units form a cohesive whole. In order to achieve cohesiveness: 

i) both, the existing and proposed structures will be in the same architectural style; 

ii) variations between the roofline of the existing building and any proposed 
addition(s) will be no greater than 1.5 metres;
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iii) roof styles and pitches must be complementary; 

iv) architectural features such as sloping roofs and dormers should be incorporated into 
the design to unite the various parts of the structure; and 

v) the existing and proposed structure will be constructed using the same or 
complimentary exterior finishes including roofing materials, window treatments, door 
styles and other finishing details. 

o) Within the area bounded by Tillicum, Craigflower, Lampson and Transfer Streets, 
redevelopment to multi‐unit residential use will require that vehicular access to these sites 
be off Lampson Street rather than Tillicum, in recognition of the high levels of traffic 
currently using Tillicum Road. 

p) To create a more aesthetic and functional design that links each multi‐unit residential 
project with the streetscape, the following guidelines are recommend: 

i) Avoid long, narrow parcels with minimal road frontage (consolidate one or more parcels 
where necessary); 

ii) Place parking areas away from the street; and 

iii) Design porches and windows overlooking the street to increase personal interaction and 
safety.











































































































































CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1  
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax  (250) 414-7111 

DRC Meeting: February 14, 2018 

STAFF REPORT 

DATE: February 8, 2018 

TO: Chair and Members of the Design Review Committee 

FROM: Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION 
“PROPOSED MACAULAY POINT PUMP STATION” 
330 View Point Road  
Lot A; Section 11 Victoria Harbour Esquimalt District  
Plan EPP70531 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Esquimalt Design Review Committee recommends that the application for a 
development permit for the Macaulay Point Pump Station be forwarded to Council with 
a recommendation to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application 
including reasons for the chosen recommendation.   

BACKGROUND: 

Purpose of the Application 

The application is for a sewage pump station at Macaulay Point.  The proposed pump 
station would replace the facility that currently exists on the site.  The new pump station 
would pump the sewage that is currently pumped into the ocean from the site to the new 
waste water treatment plant at Mcloughlin Point.   

Context 

Applicant: Derek Steinke, Kenaidan Contracting Ltd 

Owner: Capital Regional District 

Architect:  Stephane Laroye Architect Inc. | SLA inc. 
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Property Size:   Metric: 4,280 m2     

Existing Land Uses:  Sewage Pump Station 

Surrounding Land Uses: 
North:    CFB Esquimalt 
South:   Strait of Juan de Fuca 
West:  CFB Esquimalt (park land) 
East:  CFB Esquimalt (detached dwelling) 

Existing Zoning: Sewage Handling Facilities [I-5] 

Existing OCP Designation:  Industrial 

Existing Development Permit Area: No. 3 Industrial 

Design Overview 

The proposed design is based on the sustainable design principles as illustrated in the 
drawing package (Schedule “A”) and described in the “Design Rationale” (Schedule 
“B”).  A number of Green building features are proposed (Schedule “C”).   

The site is located in Development Permit Area No. 3 – Industrial, which is designated 
for the purpose of “form and character”.  A goal of the designation is  “to encourage 
revitalization and enhancement of the existing industrial areas”. The development 
permit area contains the following guidelines: 

1) “Buildings should be designed to minimize the intrusion into the privacy of
existing surrounding homes.”

It should be noted that there is a detached house directly to the east of the site.
The east elevation of the proposed pump station does not contain any windows.

2) “Buildings should be located to avoid casting shadows onto adjacent residential
properties.”

The architect will provide a shadow analysis at the meeting.

3) “Outdoor storage and parking areas will be screened by berms, fences,
landscaping or solid noise-absorbing barriers or a combination of these methods.
Landscaping should also be incorporated within the parking areas to “break up”
large expanses of pavement.”

The landscape plan illustrates that the parking area is screened by landscaping
or by the building itself.  There are no large areas of pavement proposed.
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4) “The style and finish of new buildings should enhance the appearance of the
industrial area, which is surrounded by urban residential development.”

There is a single detached dwelling located east of the pump station.  Its exterior
is wood siding.

5) “Buildings should be designed to avoid doors and openings that would tend to
direct noise in the direction of immediately adjacent residentially-zoned lands.”

Although there is a detached dwelling located to the east of the pump station,
none of the surrounding lands are residentially-zoned.  Although there are no
doors on the east side of the pump station, there are acoustic louvers which may
be a source of noise.

6) “Retention and protection of trees and the natural habitat is encouraged
wherever possible.”

The proposed landscape is designed based on the premise of naturalizing as
much of the site as possible including the roof.

Staff would appreciate the Design Review Committee’s comments on each of the 
guidelines stated above and whether or not they believe that the proposed development 
complies with the guidelines. 

Alternatives 

1. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of
approval including reasons for the recommendation.

2. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of
approval including specific conditions and including reasons for the
recommendation.

3. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of
denial including reasons for the recommendation.

_________________________  
Bill Brown 
Director of Development Services  
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